Metropolitan implemented the following GASB Statements in fiscal year 2025:

• GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, establishes recognition and measurement criteria for all
types of compensated absences, including vacation, sick, personal, and other leave categories. Prior to
implementation, Metropolitan recognized liabilities for accrued vacation, compensatory leave, and
52.2  percent of unused sick leave. Upon adoption, Metropolitan recorded additional liabilities for leave
types not previously recognized, primarily related to personal leave, disability leave, and salary related
payments. In addition, sick leave was updated to reflect historical usage patterns.

Metropolitan restated its beginning net position as of July 1, 2023. The restatement decreased the beginning
net position from $7.5 billion to $7.4 billion to reflect the impact of the increase in the accrued
compensated absences liability. This adjustment conforms with the recognition and measurement criteria
under GASB Statement No. 101. The cumulative effect of the restatement is summarized below:

(Dollars in thousands)

2024
previously

reported
GASB 101
adjustment

2024
as restated

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of accrued compensated absences $ 27,800 $ 10,429 $ 38,229
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion $ 39,603 $ 6,295 $ 45,898
Net Position:
Total net position, beginning of year $ 7,450,527 $ (14,567) $ 7,435,960
Operating expenses:
Operations and maintenance $ 703,950 $ 2,157 $ 706,107

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

 June 30, 2025 and 2024

37

12/8/2025 Audit Committee Meeting 7b Attachment 1, Page 60 of 167

117

• GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures, establishes disclosure requirements for certain risks that
could affect a government’s ability to provide services or meet its obligations, including risks related to
concentrations and constraints. Metropolitan evaluated its operations, funding sources, and service delivery,
and based on this analysis did not identify any risks that warrant disclosure. Implementation of this